○Product structure：Silicon monolithic integrated circuit ○This product has no designed protection against radioactive rays
1/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001 TSZ22111・14・001
Switching Regulator ICs
with Built in FET (5V)
 BD9631GU

BD9631GU
8/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙CH1ࠚ
・Function
Selectable PWM/PFM boost DC/DC converter.
Output voltage is ranges from 4.2[V] to 5.5[V] (TYP).
Low voltage operation starts up from 2.5[V] and also provides supply voltage to VREF circuit.
・Recommended External Components
Parts Name Value Maker Part Number
C1 22[μF] x 2 Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ226MG
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG
C3 560[pF] Taiyo Yuden UMK105BJ561KV
L1 1.0[μH] TOKO A997AS-1R0N
M1 - TOSHIBA SSM3K122TU
D1 - ROHM RB060M-30

BD9631GU
9/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙Internal Supply Voltageࠚ
・Function
LDO input voltage is supplied by VOUT1.
Output voltage is 2.5[V]㸦TYP㸧.
VREF voltage is used to power up internal circuit and reverse reference of CH8.
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number
C1 1.0[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK105BJ105KV
・Start-up Sequence
VOUT1
Reference
Voltage

BD9631GU
10/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙CH2ࠚ
・Function
LDO for minimum I/O voltage differential is 0.2[V] or more.
Output voltage ranges : if input voltage is VOUT1, from 3.3[V] to 3.5[V]㸦TYP㸧, VOUT4, 1.8[V]㸦TYP㸧.
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number  VOUT2 3.3[V] 1.8[V]
R1 Refer to the right －  R1 300[KΩ] 150[KΩ]
R2 Refer to the right －  R2 30[KΩ] 30[KΩ]
R3 200[mΩ] － －
C1 2.2[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK107BJ225KA
C2 10[pF] Taiyo Yuden TMK063CH100FP
・Start-up Sequence
・Over Current Protection
 Characteristics of output voltage and output current is shown below.
VDCO

BD9631GU
11/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
䛆CH3䛇
・Function
Synchronous rectification type current control buck DC/DC converter with built in power MOS output stage.
 Output voltage is selectable: 1.05[V]/1.26[V]/1.8[V]㸦TYP㸧.
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number
C1 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG
L1 10[μH] sumida CDRH2D14NP-100NC
・Start-up Sequence
・Over Current Protection
Monitor in-rush current to PMOS of PowerMOS and if over current (about 0.8[A] (TYP)) is detected, it stops switching for
about 2.0[μs] (TYP). Timer latch circuit will latch PMOS to OFF status if such condition remained for 1.0[ms].

12/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙CH4ࠚ
・Function
Synchronous rectification cross converter with built-in power MOS output stage.
Output voltage is selectable: 3.25[V]/3.3[V]㸦TYP㸧.
In under voltage (2.85[V] (TYP)), boost operation after external PMOS turns ON.
External PMOS turns OFF in soft start period.
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number
C1 22[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ226MG
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG
L1 4.7[μH] sumida CDRH2D14NP-4R7NC
M1 - TOSHIBA SSM6J53FE
・ Start-up Sequence
・Setting voltage
It is possible to return in a set voltage by adding external resistance between VOUT4 and FB4.

BD9631GU
13/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙CH5ࠚ
・Function
Synchronous rectification buck DC/DC converter with built in power MOS output stage.
Output voltage range is 1.80[V] (TYP).
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number
C1 2.2[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK107BJ225KA
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG
C3 47[pF] Taiyo Yuden TMK063CH470JP
L1 10[μH] sumida CDRH2D14NP-100NC
R1 180[KΩ] -
R2 51[KΩ] -
・Start-up Sequence

TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
䛆CH7ࠚ
・Function
Synchronous rectification Boost DC/DC converter with integrated output stage power MOS.
Output voltage ranges from 12.0[V] to 13.0[V] (TYP).
Output can shut by back gate control function.
Back gate control function is a function to shut the output by placing back gate of PMOS to SW7 side when in XSHDN78=L
(CH7 shut down) time and a timer latch.
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number   12[V] 13[V]
C1 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden EMK212BJ106KG  R1 220[KΩ] 240[KΩ]
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG  R2 20[KΩ] 20[KΩ]
C3 68[pF] Taiyo Yuden TMK212CH680JP
L1 22[μH] Sumida CDRH2D14B/LDNP-220M
R1 Refer to the right table -
R2 Refer to the right table -
・Start-up Sequence
Refer to [CH8] Start-up sequence in Page 16.

BD9631GU
16/25
TSZ02201-0313AA400610-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
26.Apr.2016 Rev.001
TSZ22111・15・001
࠙CH8ࠚ
・Function
Reverse DC/DC Converter.
Output voltage ranges from -7.5[V] to -6.0[V] (TYP).
・Recommended External
Parts name Value Maker Part number   -7.5[V] -6[V]
C1 10[μF] x 2 Taiyo Yuden LMK212BJ106KG  R1 680[KΩ] 560[KΩ]
C2 10[μF] Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ106KG  R2 120[KΩ] 120[KΩ]
C3 68[pF] Taiyo Yuden TMK063CH680JP
L1 4.7[μH] sumida CDRH2D14P-4R7NC
M1 - TOSHIBA SSM6J53FE
D1 - ROHM RB060M-30
R1 Refer to the right table -
R2 Refer to the right table -